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Bruce Berline 
LAW OFFICE OF BRUCE BERLINE, LLC 
Security Title Building 
Isa Drive, Capitol Hill 
PO Box 5682 CHRB 
Saipan, MP 96950 
Tel.: (670) 233-3663 
Fax: (670) 233-5262 
Email: bberline@gmail.com 
 
Aaron Halegua 
AARON HALEGUA, PLLC 
524 Broadway, 11th Floor 
New York, New York 10012 
Tel.: (646) 854-9061 
Email: ah@aaronhalegua.com 
 
John-Patrick M. Fritz 
LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & GOLUBCHIK L.L.P. 
2818 La Cienega Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90034 
Tel: (310) 229-3395 
Email: jpf@lnbyg.com    
 
Attorneys for Joshua Gray  
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS 

BANKRUPTCY DIVISION 
 

 

 
In re 
 
IMPERIAL PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL 
(CNMI), LLC, 
 
                            Debtor and 

Debtor-in-Possession. 
 

 
Case No. 1:24-bk-00002 
 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Hearing Date: January 31, 2025 
Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. ChST 
Judge: Hon. Robert J. Faris 
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 I, AARON HALEGUA, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the (1) Motion by 

Judgment Creditors Joshua Gray and U.S.A. Fanter to Distribute Proceeds from the Auction of IPI’s 

Vehicles (the “Motion”), filed December 13, 2024 (ECF No. 327), and the (2) Notice of Hearing on 

the Motion, dated December 16, 2024 (ECF No. 329), were served via electronic mail to the persons 

listed below at the specified email addresses on December 16, 2024: 

a. The Debtor:  

Howyo Chi (howyodoing@gmail.com) 

b. The Debtor’s attorneys:  

Chuck Choi (cchoi@hibklaw.com)  

Allison Ito (aito@hibklaw.com)  

Charles McDonald (charles@mcdonald.law) 

Michael Chen (michael@michaelchenlaw.com) 

c. The Office of the United States Trustee:  

Neil Verbrugge (Neil.Verbrugge@usdoj.gov) 

d. Clear Management Ltd.:  

Michael White (mwhitespn@yahoo.com) 

Tim Shepherd (tim@clearmanagementgroup.com) 

Martin Wright (martin@clearmanagementgroup.com) 

e. The Official Committee of General Secured Creditors: 

Aram Ordubegian (aram.ordubegian@afslaw.com) 

Christopher K.S. Wong (christopher.wong@afslaw.com) 

Sophia R. Wang (sophia.wang@afslaw.com) 

f. Century Estate Investment Ltd.: 

Matthew Gregory (Matt@gregoryfirm.com) 
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Patricia Ray (raypatricia@yahoo.com) 

Yuen Han Maria Kwok (nongzong@mail.com)  

g. Other potentially interested parties:  

Robert Glass (robby_glass@cnmioag.org), CNMI 

Dustin Rollins (dustin_rollins@cnmioag.org), CNMI 

Michael Dotts (mdotts@dottslaw.law) 

Richard Miller (RMiller@pacificlawyers.law) 

Charles C. Song (Song.Charles.C@dol.gov) 

Colin Thompson (cmtlaw@live.com) 

Vincent Seman (vjseman@semanlaw.com) 

Hannah Bogen (hannah.bogen@hugheshubbard.com) 

Samuel Salyer (samuel.salyer@hugheshubbard.com) 

Stephen J. Nutting (stephen_nutting@yahoo.com) 

Joey P. San Nicolas (jpsn@sannicolaslaw.net) 

 A copy of the email transmitting those documents to the parties listed above is also attached 

to this certificate of service. 

 

Dated: December 16, 2024 
  Saipan, CNMI 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
_______/s/________________  

 Aaron Halegua  
                                     

Attorney for Joshua Gray 
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Aaron Halegua <aaron.halegua@gmail.com>

1:24-bk-0002, In re IPI - Notice of Hearing on Motion by Gray/Fanter to Distribute
Proceeds from the Auction of IPI’s Vehicles

Aaron Halegua <aaron.halegua@gmail.com> Mon, Dec 16, 2024 at 1:31 PM
To: Howyo Chi <howyodoing@gmail.com>, Chuck Choi <cchoi@hibklaw.com>, Charles McDonald
<charles@mcdonald.law>, Allison Ito <aito@hibklaw.com>, MICHAEL CHEN <michael@michaelchenlaw.com>,
"Verbrugge, Neil (USTP)" <Neil.Verbrugge@usdoj.gov>, neil.verbugge@usdoj.gov, Michael White
<mwhitespn@yahoo.com>, Martin Wright <martin@clearmanagementgroup.com>, Tim Shepherd
<tim@clearmanagementgroup.com>, "Ordubegian, Aram" <aram.ordubegian@afslaw.com>, "Wong, Christopher K.S."
<christopher.wong@afslaw.com>, "Sophia R. Wang" <sophia.wang@afslaw.com>, matt@gregoryfirm.com,
raypatricia@yahoo.com, nongzong@mail.com, Robert Glass <robby_glass@cnmioag.org>, Dustin Rollins
<dustin_rollins@cnmioag.org>, Michael Dotts <mdotts@dottslaw.law>, Richard Miller <RMiller@pacificlawyers.law>,
"Song, Charles C - SOL" <Song.Charles.C@dol.gov>, Colin Thompson <cmtlaw@live.com>, Vincent Seman
<vjseman@semanlaw.com>, "Stephen J. Nutting (stephen_nutting@yahoo.com)" <stephen_nutting@yahoo.com>, "Joey
P. San Nicolas" <jpsn@sannicolaslaw.net>, "Bogen, Hannah" <hannah.bogen@hugheshubbard.com>, Samuel Salyer
<samuel.salyer@hugheshubbard.com>

Dear all,

Please find attached copies of the Motion by Judgment Creditors Joshua Gray and U.S.A. Fanter to Distribute
Proceeds from the Auction of IPI’s Vehicles  (ECF No. 327 (the “Motion”)) and the Notice of Hearing for that Motion
(ECF No. 329). The hearing is scheduled for January 31, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. (ChST). Any opposition to the Motion must
be filed with the Court no later than December 31, 2024.

Sincerely,
Aaron Halegua

--
Aaron Halegua
Aaron Halegua, PLLC
524 Broadway, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10012
T: (646) 854-9061
E: ah@aaronhalegua.com / aaron.halegua@gmail.com
W: www.aaronhalegua.com

2 attachments

327 - 2024.12.13 - Gray & Fanter Motion to Distribute Vehicle Auction Funds.pdf
190K

329 - 2024.12.16 - Gray & Fanter Motion to Distribute Vehicle Auction Funds - Notice of Hearing.pdf
96K
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